Open Chem., 2020; 18: 138–148
Research Article
Raed A. Al-Qawasmeh*, Louy A. Al-Nazer, Sarah A. Dawlat-Kari, Luay Abu-Qatouseh, Salim S.
Sabri, Murad A. AlDamen, Mutasem Sinnokrot*
Design, Synthesis and Characterization of Novel
Isoxazole Tagged Indole Hybrid Compounds
received October 22, 2018; accepted October 2, 2019.

layer chromatography with Hexane/ethyl acetate as mobile
phase (the ratio depended on the product polarity). Figure
4 shows the numbering system adopted in this study with
compounds 7a and 8a used as representatives for this order.
(3-phenylisoxazol-5-yl)methyl 1H-indole-2-
carboxylate (7a)
Yield: 57%; white solid; m.p: 196 - 198°C. 1H NMR (500
MHz, DMSO-d6) δ 5.53 (s, 2H, H-9), 7.05 (pseudo t, H-5), 7.19
(s, H-4’), 7.24 (s, H-3), 7.25 (pseudo t, H-6), 7.43 (d, J = 8.3
Hz, H-7), 7.47 (m, H-4’’), 7.48 (m, H-3’’, H-5’’ ),7.65 (d, J = 8.1
Hz, H-4), 7.86 (m, H-2’’, H-6’’), 11.90 (s, NH). 13C NMR (125
MHz, DMSO-d6): 57.1 (C-9), 103.0 (C-4’), 109.4 (C-3), 113.1
(C-7), 120.8 (C-5), 122.7 (C-4), 125.5 (C-6), 126.6 (C-2), 126.8
(C-3a), 127.1 (C-2’’, C-6’’), 128.7 (C-1’’), 129.6 (C-3’’, C-5’’),
130.9 (C-4’’), 138.2 (C-7a), 161.0 (C-5’), 163.0 (C-3’), 168.2
(C-8). HRMS (ESI) m/z: Calcd. For C19H14N2O3Na [M + Na]+
341.09021. Found: 341.08966.
(3-(4-fluorophenyl)isoxazol-5-yl)methyl 1H-indole-2-
carboxylate (7b)
Yield: 52%; White solid; mp: 155 - 157°C. 1H NMR (500
MHz, DMSO-d6): δ 5.58 (s, 2H, H-9), 7.10 (pseudo t, H-5),
7.27 (s, H-4’), 7.29 (s, H-3), 7.29 (pseudo t, H-6), 7.37 (pseudo
t, H-2’’, H-6’’), 7.48 (d, J = 8.3 Hz, H-7), 7.68 (d, J = 8.1 Hz,
H-4), 7.99 (dd, J H-H = 8.6 Hz , J H-F = 14.2 Hz, H-3’’, H-5’’),
11.99 (s, NH). 13C NMR (125 MHz, DMSO-d6): δ 57.0 (C-9),
102.9 (C-4’), 109.3 (C-3), 113.1 (C-7), 116.7 (2J C-F = 21.9 Hz,
C-3’’, C-5’’), 120.5 (C-5), 122.4 (C-4), 125.2 (C-6), 126.6 (C-3a),
127.1 (C-2), 129.5 (C-1’’), 129.7 (3J C-F = 8.7 Hz, C-2’’, C-6’’),
138.1 (C-7a), 160.9 (C-5’), 161.6 (C-3’), 163.8 (1J C-F = 247.6 Hz,
C-4’’), 168.5 (C-8). HRMS (ESI) m/z: Calcd. For C19H12FN2O3
[M - H]+ 335.08320. Found: 335.08374.
144    Raed A. Al-Qawasmeh et al.
(3-(4-chlorophenyl)isoxazol-5-yl)methyl 1H-indole-2-
carboxylate (7c)
Yield 54%; White solid; mp: 180 - 182°C. 1H NMR (500
MHz, DMSO-d6): δ 9.53 (bs, 1H), 7.77 (bd, J = 8Hz, 1H), 7.69
(m, 1H), 7.48-7.60 (m, 9H); 7.34-7.37 (m, 1H), 7.19-7.22 (m, 1H).
13C NMR (125 MHz, DMSO-d6): δ 57.0 (C-9), 102.9 (C-4’), 109.4
(C-3), 113.1 (C-7), 120.8 (C-5), 122.6 (C-4), 125.5 (C-6), 126.5
(C-3a), 127.1 (C-2), 127.5 (C-1’’), 128.6 (C-3’’, C-5’’), 129.4 (C-2’’,
C-6’’), 135.5 (C-4’’), 138.1 (C-7a), 160.9 (C-5’), 161.7 (C-3’),
168.5 (C-8). HRMS (ESI) m/z: Calcd. for C19H13ClN2O3Na [M
+ Na]+ 375.05124. Found: 375.05069.
(3-(4-bromophenyl)isoxazol-5-yl)methyl 1H-indole-2-
carboxylate (7d)
Yield 46%; White solid; mp: 165 - 168°C. 1H NMR (500
MHz, DMSO-d6): δ 5.59 (s, 2H, H-9), 7.10 (pseudo t, H-5), 7.29
(s, H-3), 7.29 (pseudo t, H-6), 7.29 (s, H-4’), 7.48 (d, J = 8.2 Hz,
H-7), 7.68 (d, J = 8.0 Hz, H-4), 7.74 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, H-2’’, H-6’’),
7.87 (d, J = 8.4 Hz, H-3’’, H-5’’), 11.99 (s, NH). 13C NMR (125
MHz, DMSO-d6): δ 57.1 (C-9), 103.0 (C-4’), 109.4 (C-3), 113.1
(C-7), 120.8 (C-5), 122.7 (C-4), 124.3 (C-4’’), 125.5 (C-6), 126.5